the potential loss the Fund might suffer through holding market positions in the face of price
movements. The Manager manages the risk of unfavourable changes in prices by
continuous monitoring of the performance and risk profile of the investment portfolio.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk are as follows:

 2025 2024
 RM RM
Quoted investments
Quoted equities 280,279,499 369,241,790
Collective investment schemes 12,706,217 4,835,989
 ─────────── ───────────

 292,985,716 374,077,779
 ═══════════ ═══════════

Unquoted investments *
Unquoted fixed income securities 748,867,021 1,012,981,366
 ═══════════ ═══════════

*Includes interest receivable RM8,987,194 (2024: RM11,416,772).

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and net asset
value (“NAV”) to price risk movement. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the
market price increased by 5% (2024: 5%) and decreased by 5% (2024: 5%) with all other
variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable
possible shift in the Fund’s investments.

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 RM RM
2025

- 5% 981,222,266 (51,643,277)
0% 1,032,865,543 -
+5% 1,084,508,820 51,643,277
 ═══════════ ═══════════

19

AHAM SELECT INCOME FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2025 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(a) Price risk (continued)

  Impact on
  profit after
% Change in price Market value tax/NAV
 RM RM
2024

- 5% 1,306,860,254  (68,782,119)
0%  1,375,642,373 -
+5% 1,444,424,492  68,782,119
 ═══════════ ═══════════

(b) Interest rate risk

In general, when interest rates rise, unquoted fixed income securities prices will tend to fall

[…]

Investors should note that unquoted fixed income securities, unquoted credit linked note and
money market instruments are subject to interest rate fluctuations. Such investments may
be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which may impair the ability of the issuers
to make payments of interest income and principal, especially if the issuers are highly
leveraged. An increase in interest rates may therefore increase the potential for default by
an issuer.

20

AHAM SELECT INCOME FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 28 FEBRUARY 2025 (CONTINUED)

2 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit after taxation and NAV to
movements in prices of unquoted fixed income securities held by the Fund as a result of
movement in interest rate. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate
increased and decreased by 1% (100 basis points) (2024: 1% (100 basis points)) with all
other variables held constant.

% Change in interest rate Impact on profit after tax/NAV
 2025 2024
 RM RM

+ 1% (2024: 1%) (1,862,998) (2,276,504)
- 1% (2024: 1%) 1,874,537 2,283,695
 ═══════════ ═══════════

(c) Currency risk

Currency risk is associated with financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies.
When the foreign currencies fluctuate in an unfavourable movement against Ringgit
Malaysia, the investments will face currency losses in addition to the capital gain/(loss). The
Manager will evaluate the likely directions of the foreign currency versus Ringgit Malaysia
based on considerations of economic fundamentals such as interest rate differentials,
balance of payments position, debt levels and technical chart considerations.

21

AHAM SELECT INCOME FUND